
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
                                Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 

meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Friday, 15th January, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to watch the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch the live meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 529 349 606# 
when prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are live recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are live 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTI3ZjYyMGEtYWE0OC00ODdhLWEwNjEtZDZlMDhjOTAzZmJj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the previous virtual meeting held on 9 December 2020 as 
a correct record.

4. Public Speaking-Virtual Meetings  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 18/2996M-Reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning consent 
13/2935M for siting, design, appearance and landscaping details for residential 
development (C3 Use Class), Land North of Parkgate Industrial Estate, 
Knutsford for The Tatton Estate (Pages 13 - 44)

To consider the above application.

6. 20/0113M-Hybrid application comprising: Full planning permission for the 
development of the upper quarry including, improvements to site access, the 
erection of 8 no. industrial / storage units, proposed landscaping and 
ecological mitigation works. Outline planning permission for the development 
of the lower quarry to provide up to 13 no. of additional units, Hawkshead 
Quarry, Leek Old Road, Sutton, Cheshire for A M Bell (Properties) Ltd  (Pages 
45 - 68)

To consider the above application.



7. 20/4682M-Variation of conditions 1 and 2 on approved application 18/3219M - 
Proposed continued use of construction compound including associated 
access, car parking, construction vehicle storage, portacabins and other 
associated works, Costain Compound South of Lymm Road, Little Bollington 
for Galliford Try, Balfour Beatty and Tatton  (Pages 69 - 80)

To consider the above application.

Membership:  Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman), 
P Groves, S Hogben, M Hunter (Chairman), D Jefferay, R Moreton, P Redstone, 
J  Weatherill and P Williams



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2020 

PRESENT

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Akers Smith (Substitute), S Edgar, A Farrall, P Groves, 
S Hogben, D Jefferay, B Puddicombe (Substitute), P Redstone, J  Weatherill 
and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr N Hulland (Principal Planning Officer), Mr 
P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager) Mr R Law (Planning Team 
Leader), Mr D Malcolm (Head of Planning) and Mr P Reeves (Flood Risk 
Manager)

Prior to the start of the virtual meeting the Chairman reported that Sheila 
Dillon, the Planning Lawyer who had advised the Strategic Planning Board 
since its inception had recently retired.  On behalf of the Board he thanked her 
for all her hard work over the years and wished her a long and happy 
retirement.

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Critchley and R 
Moreton.

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/1068M, Councillor 
S Hogben declared that he was a non-Executive Director of ANSA who 
had been consulted on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application or made any comments on it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/1068M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he knew Jon Suckley who was the agent for the 
applicant speaking on the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3107M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he knew Gary Halman who was the agent for the 
applicant speaking on the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/1068M, Councillor 
S Aker-s Smith declared that she had previously spoken on this 

Public Document PackPage 5 Agenda Item 3



application as a visiting Councillor in respect of the cycling and walking 
aspect of the application as a representative of the Kings Campaign Group 
and Macctastic, however she confirmed that she had not pre-determined 
the application or expressed any views.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/1068M, Councillor 
B Puddicombe declared that Town Councillor Fiona Wilson who was 
speaking on the application was his wife and also represented the same 
ward as him, however whilst he was aware that the application had 
previously been deferred he had not discussed the application or pre-
determined it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3107M, Councillor 
D Jefferay declared that he was the Ward Councillor and had registered to 
speak as the Ward Councillor but would then leave the virtual meeting 
once he had spoken.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/1068M, Councillor 
A Farrell declared that he had received email correspondence and had 
only responded to advise that anyone wishing to speak should contact 
Democratic Services.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3107M, Councillor 
A Farrell declared that he was in the process of applying for a position with 
the applicants, Royal London and therefore in accordance with the Code 
of Conduct he left the virtual meeting prior to consideration of the 
application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3833M, Councillor 
S Edgar declared Councillor S Edgar declared that he was the Chairman 
of the Public Rights of Way Committee, and this application had been 
referred to that Committee however had had not discussed the application 
or made any comments on it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/1068M, Councillor 
M Hunter declared that he was a non-Executive Director of ANSA who had 
been consulted on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application or made any comments on it.

In the interest of openness in respect of item 8-Update following the 
resolution to approve application 20/0901C, Councillor M Hunter declared 
that he was the Ward Councillor.

It was noted that all Members had received email correspondence in 
respect of application 19/1068M.

57 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

Page 6



That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 18 November 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

59 19/1068M-THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND THE 
RESIDENTIAL REDEVELOPMENT OF THE KING'S SCHOOL 
CUMBERLAND STREET SITE TO PROVIDE A MIXTURE OF 
CONVERSION AND NEW BUILD DWELLINGS AND 'LATER LIVING' 
APARTMENTS, WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING, OPEN 
SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE, KINGS SCHOOL, 
CUMBERLAND STREET, MACCLESFIELD FOR MR JAMES PAYNE, 
HILLCREST HOMES (EST 1985) LTD AND THE FOUNDATION OF SIR 
JOHN PERCYVALE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J Barber, the neighbouring Ward Councillor, Town Councillor 
Fiona Wilson, representing Macclesfield Town Council, Jason Tetley, an 
objector, Ruth Thompson, and objector an Jon Suckley, the agent for the 
applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application.  In addition a statement was read out by the Democratic 
Services Officer on behalf of Councillor L Roberts, the Ward Councillor).

RESOLVED

That the application be deferred for the following reasons:-

(1) Review of house types D and E;
(2) Review the possibility of retaining the war memorial building in 

consultation with the War Memorial Trust

(During consideration of the application, the virtual meeting was adjourned 
for a short break.  The virtual meeting was adjourned for a lunch break 
from 2.35pm until 3.10pm).

60 20/3107M-FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR SURFACE WATER 
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT WORKS COMPRISING ALTERATIONS TO 
EXISTING CULVERTS; THE CREATION OF NEW CULVERTS; THE 
EXCAVATION OF MATERIAL AND FORMATION OF TWO FLOOD 
STORAGE BASINS; AND TEMPORARY STOCKPILING OF MATERIAL, 
ROYAL LONDON CAMPUS, EAST OF ALDERLEY ROAD, WILMSLOW 
FOR C/O AGENT, THE ROYAL LONDON MUTUAL INSURANCE 
SOCIETY LIMITED (RLMIS) 

Consideration was given to the above application.

Page 7



(Councillor D Jefferay, the Ward Councillor, Ian Shepherd, an objector and 
Gary Halman, the agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Board the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1. Time (3 years)
2. Plans
3. Materials as per application
4. Implementation of FRA
5. Submission/approval of a landscape scheme
6. Landscape - implementation
7. Submission/approval of Landscape & Habitat Creation and 

Management Plan for a minimum period of 30 years
8. Prior submission/approval of  details of existing levels and contours 

in the soil stockpile areas
9. Stockpiled soils must be retained in situ for a maximum of three 

years from completion of the development
10.Any surplus soil material that is not required to raise levels in the 

northern residential area must be removed from site by the end of 
the three year period unless the LPA consents to its use elsewhere 
within the Campus. Such consent will require full details to be 
submitted and approved prior to relocation of -
[...]
DEND NURSERY, STOCKS LANE, OVER PEOVER FOR MR C 
RUDD, F RUDD AND SONS NURSERY 

Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Board, the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1. Time (3 years)
2. Plans
3. Materials as per application
4. Submission/approval of a detailed landscape scheme (to include; levels 

details, soil management details, hard surfacing details, planting and 
replacement hedgerow planting details)

5. Landscape – Implementation 
6. Submission/approval of proposals for the safeguarding of an 

undeveloped buffer adjacent to the northern water course during the 
construction process

7. Implementation of pond enhancements in accordance with Ecology 
Statement from UES dated Nov 15 2020

8. Submission/approval of lagoon design detail to include specifications 
detailed within Ecology Statement from UES dated Nov 15 2020 
(including details of any possible cover)

9. Submission/approval of external lighting scheme
10.Nesting birds
11.Submission/approval of ‘other protected species’ survey 
12.Submission/approval of a detailed drainage strategy/design, limiting 

surface water run-off
13.Foul and surface water should be drained on separate systems
14.Submission/approval of a sustainable drainage management and 

maintenance plan
15.Prior to the commencement of development the consented 

development is to be entered into Natural England’s District Licensing 
Scheme for Great Crested Newts.

Page 9



In order to give proper effect to the Strategic Planning Board’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning in consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice 
Chairman) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue 
of the decision notice.

62 UPDATE FOLLOWING THE RESOLUTION TO APPROVE 
APPLICATION 20/0901C: PART FULL/PART OUTLINE APPL
[...]
posal sooner rather than later are therefore crucial for any 
development on this site to progress.  It is accepted that this is not an ideal residential site 
being located adjacent to an Industrial Estate and below the flight path of Manchester Airport, 
however the principle of the development was established in 2015 with the granting of the 
outline permission, and the site forms a key part of the housing land supply in Knutsford.  
Consequently, it is considered that if further information can be submitted by the applicant to 
address the points that have been raised above, the application can be recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board’s decision.

Application for Reserved Matters

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. To comply with outline permission
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Details of SUDs features to be submitted
7. Measures to prevet attraction of birds to site durig construction to be submitted
8. Measures to control dust and smoke during construction to be submitted
9. Prior to the installation of any rooflights / solar panels a glint and glare assessment to 

be submitted
10.All exterior lighting to be capped at the horizon with no upward light spill

Page 43



P
age 44



   Application No: 20/0113M

   Location: HAWKSHEAD QUARRY, LEEK OLD ROAD, SUTTON, CHESHIRE, 
SK11 0JB

   Proposal: Hybrid application comprising: Full planning permission for the 
development of the up
[...]
he proposed development, there is 
conflict with a number of local plan policies, specifically policies PG6, EG2, CO1, SD1, SD2, 
SE3 and SE5 of the CELPS, and the development results in harm to the objectives of these 
policies. 

Notwithstanding the resolution from Northern Planning Committee it is considered that the 
above policy conflicts are significant and are not outweighed by the modest job creation and 
removal of HGV traffic. The proposal is not considered to be a sustainable form of 
development and accordingly the application is recommended for refusal.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse for the following reasons:

1. The application site is located with the Open Countryside, which is defined as the 
area outside of any settlement with a defined settlement boundary. The proposed 
development is not for one of the permitted types of development within the Open 
Countryside listed under policy PG6 of the CELPS, and is not for one of the specified 
exceptions to these development types. Policy EG2 sets out the circumstances where 
rural economic development proposals (outside the Principal Towns, Key Service 
Centres and Local Service Centres) will be supported. From the information provided 
with the application, the proposed development does not meet any of the identified 
circumstances for the
development to be supported. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies PG6 and 
EG2 of the CELPS.

2. By reason of the nature and location of the development, the application is not a 
sustainable form of development, and conflicts with policies SD1, SD2 and CO1 of the 
CELPS, and the objectives of the NPPF.

3. The proposed development of the upper quarry site will result in significant harm to 
the Gawsworth Common, Whitemoor Hill and Ratcliffe Wood Local Wildlife Site, and 
does not provide adequate detail relating to the impact of the development upon 
proximate trees or appropriate mitigation. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies SE3 and SE3 of the CELPS
[...]
 needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 66



P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/4682M

   Location: Costain Compound Land South Of, LYMM ROAD, LITTLE BOLLINGTON

   Proposal: Variation of conditions 1 and 2 on approved application 18/3219M - 
Proposed continued use of construction compound including associated 
access, car parking, construction vehicle storage, portacabins and other 
associated works

   Applicant: Galliford Try, Balfour Beatty and Tatton

   Expiry Date: 22-Jan-2021

  
SUMMARY 

The proposed development would constitute inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt which by definition would be harmful. However, as was argued in the original 
permission for the Smart Motorway works and would equally apply for this proposed 
extension here, very special circumstances exist to outweigh the harm caused namely:

1. The compound is required in support of a major infrastructure project and meets 
all the requirements for a compound – and is already set up as such.

2. There are no preferable alternatives sites available and all alternatives are in the 
Green Belt having equal or greater harm on openness.

3. The site is of a temporary nature.

There are no objections on the grounds of landscape impact, amenity, ecology, 
Highways or flood risk. 

The issue however is how long this permission is extended for. Highways England 
indicate works will be complete by March 2022 and Galliford Try’s project plan indicate 
main works will be complete by July 2022, but that overall the project will not be 
complete until July 2024. Clarification of
[...]
rresponding areas of 
hardstanding, will exacerbate flooding of the River Bollin which runs close by, there is no evidence this 
is the case. Any comments received from the Flood Risk Team will be reported in an update report. 

CONCLUSIONS

The proposed development would constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt which by 
definition would be harmful. However, as was argued in the original permission for the Smart Motorway 
works, and would equally apply for this proposed extension here, very special circumstances exist to 
outweigh the harm caused namely:

1. The compound is required in support of a major infrastructure project and meets all the requirements 
for a compound – and is already set up as such.
2. There are no preferable alternatives sites available, and all alternatives are in the Green Belt having 
equal or greater harm on openness.
3. The site is of a temporary nature.

There are no objections on the grounds of landscape impact, amenity, ecology, Highways or flood risk. 

The issue however is how long this permission is extended for. Highways England indicate works will 
be complete by March 2022 and Galliford Try’s project plan indicate main works will be complete by 
July 2022, but that overall the project will not be complete until July 2024. Clarification of these dates 
has been sought and a final recommended extension date will be given to Members in an Update 
Report.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to the following conditions; 

1. Temporary consent until End July 2022
2. Land to be reinstated to agricultural land at the end of the approved period with all hard-

surfaces being removed.
3. Approved plans

Informatives;

Page 77



 Public Rights of Way

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 78



P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting
	Minutes

	5 18/2996M-Reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning consent 13/2935M for siting, design, appearance and landscaping details for residential development (C3 Use Class), Land North of Parkgate Industrial Estate, Knutsford for The Tatton Estate
	6 20/0113M-Hybrid application comprising: Full planning permission for the development of the upper quarry including, improvements to site access, the erection of 8 no. industrial / storage units, proposed landscaping and ecological mitigation works. Outline planning permission for the development of the lower quarry to provide up to 13 no. of additional units, Hawkshead Quarry, Leek Old Road, Sutton, Cheshire for A M Bell (Properties) Ltd
	7 20/4682M-Variation of conditions 1 and 2 on approved application 18/3219M - Proposed continued use of construction compound including associated access, car parking, construction vehicle storage, portacabins and other associated works, Costain Compound South of Lymm Road, Little Bollington for Galliford Try, Balfour Beatty and Tatton



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Friday, 15th January, 2021

PRESENT

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)
Councillor S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Critchley, T Dean (Substitute), S Edgar, A Farrall, S Hogben, 
D Jefferay, R Moreton, P Redstone, J  Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr A Crowther (Major Applications-Team 
Leader), Mr P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager) Mr D Malcolm (Head 
of Planning) and Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team Leader)

(Due to technical issues the start of the virtual meeting was delayed by 40 
minutes).

63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Groves.

64 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/2996M, Councillor 
S Hogben declared that he was a non-Executive Director of ANSA who 
had been consulted on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application or made any comments on it.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 18/2996M, 20/0113M 
and 20/2682M, Councillor S Edgar declared that he was the Chairman of 
the Public Rights of Way Committee who had been a consultee on all 
three of the applications, however had had not discussed the applications 
or made any comments on them.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 18/2996M and 
20/4682M, Councillor T Dean declared that he was known to the Tatton 
estate and the Chief Executive but he had not discussed the applications 
with him.

In respect of application 20/0113M, Councillor T Dean declared that he 
was a member of the Northern Planning Committee who had discussed 
the application and made a recommendation on which he took part in and 
voted on.  In accordance with the Code of Conduct he left the virtual 
meeting prior to consideration of the application.



In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/0113M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he was a former employee of Emery Planning 
and that he knew the agent for the applicant speaking on the application 
well but he had not been in communication with her for several months 
and had not discussed the application or commented on it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/4682M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that he knew the CEO of Tatton Estates and that he 
had not discussed the application with him.  Before Christmas he had 
received a telephone call to discuss the application from Mr Henry Brooks.  
He informed him that he was unable to discuss the application but Mr 
Brooks was concerned that communication with officers and his agent had 
stopped and he requested be resumed and as a result Councillor S 
Gardiner did send an email to the Head of Planning to make him aware of 
Mr Brooks concerns.  However he had not discussed the application with 
Mr Brooks and had gone out of his way to ensure he was unfettered.  At 
the time the application was submitted in its revised form he was the 
Chairman of the Knutsford Town Council Planning Committee, however he 
deemed it was inappropriate for him to attend and take part in the debate 
on the application and so a meeting was arranged whereby only that 
application was considered and which the Vice Chairman of Knutsford 
Town Council Planning Committee chaired.  Until he received the agenda 
he was unaware of the details of the application.  He was aware of the 
historic application but the current application was so different that he did 
not believe his position was fettered.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 18/2996M, Councillor 
M Hunter declared that he was a non-Executive Director of ANSA who had 
been consulted on the application, however he had not discussed the 
application or made any comments on it.

It was noted that all Members had received correspondence apart from 
Councillor T Dean in respect of applications 18/2996M and 20/0113M.

65 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous virtual meeting held on 9 December 2020 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to a 
correction to the spelling of Councillor A Farrall’s surname under the item 
relating to Declarations of Interest which was incorrectly recorded as 
Councillor A Farrell.

66 PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.



67 18/2996M-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION PURSUANT TO 
OUTLINE PLANNING CONSENT 13/2935M FOR SITING, DESIGN, 
APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING DETAILS FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT (C3 USE CLASS), LAND NORTH OF PARKGATE 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KNUTSFORD FOR THE TATTON ESTATE 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Q Abel, the Ward Councillor and Sebastian Tibenham attended 
the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the 
Board, the application be delegated to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board to approve 
subject to the following conditions:-

1. To comply with outline permission
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Materials as application
4. Landscaping - submission of details to include additional planing to 

the Northern buffer
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Details of SUDs features to be submitted
7. Measures to prevet attraction of birds to site durig construction to 

be submitted
8. Measures to control dust and smoke during construction to be 

submitted
9. Prior to the installation of any rooflights / solar panels a glint and 

glare assessment to be submitted
10.All exterior lighting to be capped at the horizon with no upward light 

spill
11.Submission of a specific Tree Protection and Management Plan for 

the veteran tree (T1)
12.Development to be carried out in accordance with the arboricultural 

impact assessment method statement and Tree protection plan
13.No additional fences to be erected
14.Open space, play area and gym trail layout details to be submitted
15.Sports pitch details to be submitted
16.Finished floor levels to be agreed and aligned with the drainage 

details



17.Plans and elevations of the one bedroom properties to be submitted
(During consideration of the application, the meeting was adjourned from 
11.30am until 12.15pm due to technical issues.  Prior to consideration of 
the following application, Councillor A Critchley left the virtual meeting and 
did not return).

68 20/0113M-HYBRID APPLICATION COMPRISING: FULL PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE UPPER QUARRY 
INCLUDING, IMPROVEMENTS TO SITE ACCESS, THE ERECTION OF 
8 NO. INDUSTRIAL / STORAGE UNITS, PROPOSED LANDSCAPING 
AND ECOLOGICAL MITIGATION WORKS. OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE LOWER QUARRY TO 
PROVIDE UP TO 13 NO. OF ADDITIONAL UNITS, HAWKSHEAD 
QUARRY, LEEK OLD ROAD, SUTTON, CHESHIRE FOR A M BELL 
(PROPERTIES) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Gregory, the Ward Councillor, Hilda Gaddum, a supporter, 
Alison Freeman, agent for the applicant and Stephen Bell, the applicant 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1.The application site is located with the Open Countryside, which is 
defined as the area outside of any settlement with a defined settlement 
boundary. The proposed development is not for one of the permitted types 
of development within the Open Countryside listed under policy PG6 of the 
CELPS, and is not for one of the specified exceptions to these 
development types. Policy EG2 sets out the circumstances where rural 
economic development proposals (outside the Principal Towns, Key 
Service Centres and Local Service Centres) will be supported. From the 
information provided with the application, the proposed development does 
not meet any of the identified circumstances for the
development to be supported. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies PG6 and EG2 of the CELPS.

2.By reason of the nature and location of the development, the application 
is not a sustainable form of development, and conflicts with policies SD1, 
SD2 and CO1 of the CELPS, and the objectives of the NPPF.

3.The proposed development of the upper quarry site will result in 
significant harm to the Gawsworth Common, Whitemoor Hill and Ratcliffe 
Wood Local Wildlife Site, and does not provide adequate detail relating to 
the impact of the development upon proximate trees or appropriate 
mitigation. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies SE3 and SE3 of 
the CELPS and the provisions of the NPPF.



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board’s 
decision.

(The virtual meeting was adjourned for a short break.  Prior to 
consideration of the following application, Councillors, S Gardiner and J 
Weatherill left the virtual meeting and did not return).

69 20/4682M-VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 1 AND 2 ON APPROVED 
APPLICATION 18/3219M - PROPOSED CONTINUED USE OF 
CONSTRUCTION COMPOUND INCLUDING ASSOCIATED ACCESS, 
CAR PARKING, CONSTRUCTION VEHICLE STORAGE, 
PORTACABINS AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS, COSTAIN 
COMPOUND SOUTH OF LYMM ROAD, LITTLE BOLLINGTON FOR 
GALLIFORD TRY, BALFOUR BEATTY AND TATTON 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor K Parkinson, the Ward Councillor, Mike Reed, clerk to Little 
Bollington Parish Council and Jonathan Burns representing the applicant 
attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal and written 
update to the Board, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1.Temporary consent until end of December 2022

2.Land to be reinstated to agricultural land at the end of the approved period with 
all hard-surfaces being removed
3.The development hereby approved shall be carried out substantially in 
accordance with the Proposed Site Compound Plan 001 Rev 9, with no 
structures or material storage exceeding a maximum of 4m in height

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board’s 
decision.



(During consideration of the application, Councillor R Moreton left the 
virtual meeting and did not return).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.15 pm

Councillor M Hunter (Chairman)


